

RULES
of
THE OFFSHORE POLLUTION LIABILITY
ASSOCIATION LIMITED
(effective as of 1 April 2016)

Pursuant to the authority contained in Clause VIII A of the “OFFSHORE POLLUTION LIABILITY AGREEMENT” dated 4th September 1974, as amended from time to time, (‘OPOL’) these Rules have been adopted for the administration and implementation of OPOL.

INDEX

Part I Definitions

Part II Parties to OPOL

- 2.1 Application to become a Party
- 2.2 Evidence of Financial Responsibility
- 2.3 Consideration of an Application to become a Party
- 2.4 Appeal against the Association’s Decision
- 2.5 Maintenance of Evidence of Financial Responsibility

Part III Notification by the Association

- 3.1 Notification by the Association to States

Part IV Notification of Incident and Claims Procedure

- 4.1 Notification of Incident by Members
- 4.2 Filing of Claims

4.3 Claims under Clause III.2 of OPOL

Part V Arbitration

5.1 Arbitration

Part VI Law

6.1 Law

Part VII Third Parties

7.1 Third Parties

Appendix to Rules - Offshore Facilities to which OPOL is applicable

Instructions for Completion of Forms

Form A Form of Application to become a Party to OPOL and a Member of the Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited

Form B Rules for Establishment of Financial Responsibility

PART I - DEFINITIONS

The definitions contained in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement shall be applicable to these Rules and in addition the following words shall have the following meanings:

- (a) **'The Directors'** means the Board of Directors for the time being of the Association.
- (b) **'Member'** means a member of the Association.
- (c) **'Memorandum and Articles of Association'** means the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Association.
- (d) **'OPOL'** means the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974, as amended from time to time.

PART II - PARTIES TO OPOL

2.1 Application to become a Party

Any Operator or Person who intends to become the Operator of an Offshore Facility within the jurisdiction of a Designated State may apply to become a Party in the form set out in Form A of these Rules (subject to such changes as the Association may prescribe in cases where the Association has agreed that such application does not apply to all Offshore Facilities of which that Operator or Person is or becomes the Operator).

2.2 Evidence of Financial Responsibility

Each Party and applicant to become a Party shall provide to the Association evidence of its financial responsibility to fulfil its obligations under Clause IV of OPOL in accordance with the criteria and in the form set out in Form B of these Rules (subject to such changes as the Association may prescribe in cases where the Association has agreed that OPOL does not apply to all Offshore Facilities of which that Party and applicant is or becomes the Operator). Such evidence must be provided to the Association by a Party and applicant to become a Party before:

- (i) it, by agreement with other Persons, has been authorized to, and does, manage, conduct and control the operation of an Offshore Facility, subject to the terms and conditions of said agreement; or
- (ii) it manages, conducts and controls the operation of an Offshore Facility in which only it has an interest,

and each Party who has not at any time provided such evidence shall provide promptly to the Association upon request from the Association a certificate, in such form as the Association may require and signed by an officer of the Party, certifying that such Party is not an Operator. Where evidence of financial responsibility provided to the Association is limited in time or is terminated, either:

- (a) further evidence acceptable to the Association shall be submitted prior to such expiry or termination; or
- (b) such Party shall provide to the Association prior to such expiry or termination a certificate, in such form as the Association may require and signed by an officer of the Party, certifying that with effect from no later than such expiry or termination such Party will not be an Operator.

2.3 Consideration of an Application to become a Party

The Association shall consider any application to become a Party and its decision shall be notified in writing to the applicant within 30 days after receipt of its application.

2.4 Appeal against the Association's Decision

Any Operator or Person aggrieved by a decision of the Association in relation to an application to become a Party may make representations in writing to the Association, but the decision by the Association following such representations shall be final.

2.5 Maintenance of Evidence of Financial Responsibility

The Association may, from time to time, require Members, to provide further evidence of their financial responsibility in order to ensure that compliance with Clause II.C.1 of OPOL is being maintained.

PART III – NOTIFICATION BY THE ASSOCIATION

3.1 Notification by the Association to States

The Association shall at the request of a Designated State provide that State with a list of its Members who are Operators within the jurisdiction of that State.

The Association shall confirm to that State that such Members have complied with the Rules of the Association relating to the provision of evidence of financial responsibility.

Each Party shall provide promptly to the Association upon request from the Association such information as the Association may require in order for the Association to be able to provide any list and/or information referred to above in this Clause 3.1.

PART IV - NOTIFICATION OF INCIDENT AND CLAIMS PROCEDURE

4.1 Notification of Incident by Members

A Member shall, as soon as is possible, advise the Association by the most expeditious means with confirmation in writing of any Incident which will or is likely to give rise to Claims against such Member for reimbursement of the cost of Remedial Measures and/or for compensation for Pollution Damage. Any such initial advice shall include a brief description of the circumstances and other relevant information.

Thereafter Members shall keep the Association advised as to further significant developments which come to their attention in relation both to the Incident and to any Claims which may be made against them and shall, at the request of the Association, disclose and produce, as promptly as is possible, any and all documents and information in their actual or constructive possession which may be relevant or related to any Claims that have been or may be made, sums in respect of which the Association may be called upon to administer under Clause III.2 of OPOL.

4.2 Filing of Claims

A Claimant should, as promptly as possible after the alleged Incident, advise in writing the Member who may be liable under Clause IV of OPOL.

The advice need not be in any particular form but should, to the extent that it is then known, set forth:

- (i) the name and address of the Claimant or his representative;
- (ii) the location of the Offshore Facility or Facilities from which the Discharge of Oil took place;
- (iii) the date of the Incident and the date(s) and place(s) where the Pollution Damage was sustained, together with details of its nature and extent;
- (iv) the Remedial Measures taken; and
- (v) the approximate amount of the Claim.

Any such advice may be amended or added to by the Claimant at any time prior to the final settlement of the Claim.

4.3 Claims under Clause III.2 of OPOL

If a Member fails to make payment to a Claimant of any sums due in accordance with Clause IV of OPOL, the Association shall thereupon make an investigation in order to establish whether the other Members may have an obligation to make payment to Claimants by virtue of Article 4.3 of the Articles of Association of the Association and Clause III.2 of OPOL.

In order to assist such investigation the Claimant shall provide the Association, at its request, with any further information that it may deem necessary. Upon completion of the investigation the Directors shall determine whether, and to what extent, Members may be required to contribute any payment with respect to the Claim. Thereafter, the Association shall advise the Claimant in writing as to any payment that may be made by Members with respect to the Claim and the release or releases which might be required as a condition precedent to making any such payment.

The Directors' determination as to entitlement to payment under Clause III.2 of OPOL shall be final.

PART V – ARBITRATION

5.1 Arbitration

All disputes arising out of or in connection with these Rules shall be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce by one or more arbitrators appointed in accordance with the said rules. The place of the arbitration shall be London. When a number of such disputes arise out of the same Incident, they may at the request of the Party involved be consolidated into one such arbitration.

Arbitration, as above-provided, shall be the exclusive means of disposing of such disputes.

In making any award pursuant to these Rules, the arbitrator or arbitrators shall be bound by all the provisions hereof and shall not have any power or authority to vary or increase the provisions of these Rules or any rights or obligations thereunder.

PART VI - LAW

6.1 Law

These Rules and any dispute or claim (whether contractual or otherwise) arising out of or in connection with them or their subject matter shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.

PART VII – THIRD PARTIES

7.1 Third Parties

No person has any right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of these Rules but this Part VII shall not affect any third party rights which might exist apart from that Act.

**APPENDIX TO OPOL RULES -
OFFSHORE FACILITIES TO WHICH OPOL IS APPLICABLE**
(as referred to in the definition of 'Offshore Facility' in Clause I.8 of OPOL)

- A.** Well:
- (i) 'Oil Well' means any well drilled for the purpose of exploring for and the production of Oil. It excludes any Permanently Abandoned well.
 - (ii) 'Gas Well' means any well being drilled for the purpose of exploring for or the appraisal of gas. It excludes any Permanently Abandoned well.

'Permanently Abandoned' shall have the meaning given to it in OPOL.

- B.** 'Drilling Unit' means a mobile unit of any type being used for offshore drilling purposes, together with supporting facilities.
- C.** 'Production Platform' means a complex comprising:
- (i) A fixed or floating offshore structure erected or positioned for the purpose of producing Oil from the seabed or its subsoil other than a structure designed solely to accommodate personnel or, when serving the purpose of such a single structure, a series of such structures; and
 - (ii) the completed underwater Oil Well or Wells within the same oilfield served by such a structure or series of such structures; and
 - (iii) the flarelines and flowlines from such completed underwater Oil Well or Wells; and
 - (iv) the intra-field pipelines (flowlines) from one such structure to another such structure.
- D.** 'Oil Storage/Loading System' means an offshore fixed or floating Oil storage facility together with any associated offshore Oil loading facilities.

E. 'Pipeline System' means either:

- (i)** a trunk line from an oil field to shore; or
- (ii)** a feeder line from an oil field to a trunk line; or
- (iii)** a feeder line from an oil field to another feeder line;

including any intra-field feeder lines (flowlines), pumping booster stations and connecting stations associated with (i), (ii) or (iii) above.

F. 'Oil Loading System' means a system comprising all offshore Oil loading facilities associated with a Production Platform which are not part of an Oil Storage/Loading System or of a Pipeline System.

Note: With reference to Section C (i) above and for the purpose of clarification the term 'A fixed or floating offshore structure erected or positioned for the purpose of producing Oil from the seabed or its subsoil' should be interpreted to include a fixed drilling platform.

THE OFFSHORE POLLUTION LIABILITY ASSOCIATION LIMITED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF FORMS

Terms and expressions defined in OPOL (as defined below) or the Rules of the Association shall have the same meaning when used in these instructions and the Forms referred to in these instructions, unless the context requires otherwise.

Form A. Application to become a Party

This form should be completed and returned to The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (The Association) by an Operator or an intending Operator of an Offshore Facility located within an area to which the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement (OPOL) dated 4th September 1974 applies.

A copy of the form will be returned to the Applicant by the Association, countersigned to indicate acceptance.

Form B. Establishment of Financial Responsibility

It is a requirement of OPOL that each Party shall provide the Association with satisfactory evidence of financial responsibility to meet its obligations under OPOL. Rules indicating the means whereby such evidence may be provided are attached, together with appropriate forms for completion. Such forms must be sent to the Association before:

- (i) a Party to OPOL has been authorized to, by agreement with other Persons, and does, manage, conduct and control the operation of an Offshore Facility, subject to the terms and conditions of said agreement;
or
- (ii) a Party to OPOL manages, conducts and controls the operation of an Offshore Facility in which only it has an interest.

Both Form A and Form B shall be subject to such changes as the Association

may prescribe in cases where the Association has agreed that OPOL does not apply to all Offshore Facilities of which the Party is an Operator.

**APPLICATION TO BECOME A PARTY TO
THE OFFSHORE POLLUTION LIABILITY AGREEMENT ('OPOL') AND
A MEMBER OF THE OFFSHORE POLLUTION LIABILITY
ASSOCIATION LIMITED**

To The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited

The undersigned, being or intending to be an Operator of any Offshore Facility, as such terms are defined in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 (hereinafter referred to as 'OPOL'), hereby applies to become a Party to OPOL, and, if this application is accepted:

- (i) agrees to fulfil all the obligations of a Party to OPOL and to be bound by its terms and conditions; and
- (ii) applies to become a Member of the Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Association'), agrees to abide by its Memorandum and Articles of Association and its Rules, and authorises its name to be entered in its Register of Members.

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

- (a) it is NOT an Operator but intends to become an Operator; OR
- (b) it is an Operator and, accordingly, this Form A is accompanied by evidence of financial responsibility in accordance with Form B of the Association's Rules.

Note: applicant to delete (a) or (b) above to the extent not relevant.

Signed by an officer of the applicant.....

Name of officer (typed).....

Title.....

Company.....

Postal address.....

Email address and contact telephone number

The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited to complete:

Application accepted on.....

Signed.....

Title

The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited

**THE OFFSHORE POLLUTION LIABILITY ASSOCIATION LIMITED
RULES FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY**

Each Operator shall submit to The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Association') evidence acceptable to the Association of financial responsibility to meet obligations to Claimants assumed under Clause IV of the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as 'OPOL').

Evidence of financial responsibility may be provided by any one or a combination of (i) insurance; (ii) guarantee; or (iii) self-insurance, as described below.

Evidence of financial responsibility (including the Forms referred to below and any notices to be given to the Association in connection therewith) shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

Submission by the Operator to the Association of the relevant Form specified below will constitute a confirmation and undertaking on the part of the Operator that it has verified evidence of financial responsibility in respect of all other interests, if any, in a venture.

Evidence acceptable to the Association of financial responsibility must be submitted by a Party to OPOL to the Association before:

- (i) it, by agreement with other Persons, has been authorized to, and does, manage, conduct and control the operation of an Offshore Facility, subject to the terms and conditions of said agreement; or
- (ii) it manages, conducts and controls the operation of an Offshore Facility in which only it has an interest,

and where evidence of financial responsibility provided to the Association is limited in time or is terminated, either:

- (a) further evidence acceptable to the Association shall be submitted prior to such expiry or termination; or

- (b) such Party shall provide to the Association prior to such expiry or termination a certificate, in such form as the Association may require and signed by an officer of the Party, certifying that with effect from no later than such expiry or termination such Party will not be an Operator.

OPOL will not apply to any Offshore Facility where the Operator of that Offshore Facility has not provided evidence of financial responsibility in accordance with OPOL and/or the Association's Rules.

(1) Insurance (Form FR-1, FR-1G, FR-2 or FR-2G)

Verification of insurance from an insurance company (Form FR-1) or an insurance broker or agent (Form FR-2), in each case being an insurance company, insurance broker or agent acceptable to the Association, for an amount of not less than U.S.\$250,000,000 any one incident and U.S.\$500,000,000 in the annual aggregate (and Operators which are part of the same Group of companies may, for so long as they are part of the same Group, use Form FR-1G or Form FR-2G which allows for the annual aggregate limit of U.S. \$500,000,000 to apply as an aggregate for all Operators in the same Group) (subject to any reduction permitted by the Association to take account of any additional evidence of financial responsibility provided by the Operator to the satisfaction of the Association); provided however that such annual insurance aggregate shall not operate as a limitation of liability under OPOL. A maximum deductible of U.S.\$10,000,000 in respect of any one occurrence will be permitted by the Association.

The Association may, following an Incident in respect of any Offshore Facility of which a Member is an Operator, require that Member (together with each of the other Members listed in Form FR-1G or Form FR-2G, as relevant, where such form has been submitted as evidence of financial responsibility) to re-establish the annual aggregate limit of U.S.\$500,000,000, whether by way of reinstatement or otherwise, in order to ensure that compliance with Clause II.C.1 of OPOL is being maintained.

The Operator shall:

- (a) notify the Association promptly in writing if it becomes aware that its insurer(s) no longer satisfy(ies) the credit or financial strength rating requirement set out in the Form FR-1 or FR-2 (or Form FR-1G or FR-2G), as relevant;
- (b) promptly after becoming so aware either (i) procure that such insurer is replaced with an insurer which satisfies such credit or financial strength rating requirement or (ii) procure that replacement financial responsibility is effected in accordance with OPOL and these Rules;
- (c) promptly provide evidence of the same in writing to the Association by submitting a new Form FR-1 or FR-2 (or Form FR-1G or FR-2G), as relevant, or other evidence of replacement financial responsibility to the Association in accordance with OPOL and these Rules;
- (d) promptly following an Incident in respect of any Offshore Facility of which it is the Operator and where the Association has required the re-establishment of the annual aggregate limit of U.S.\$500,000,000 as referred to above in this Form B, provide such evidence as the Association may reasonably require (including the submission of a new Form FR-1, FR-1G, Form FR-2 or Form FR-2G, as relevant) in order to verify that the annual aggregate limit of U.S.\$500,000,000 will, by way of reinstatement or otherwise, be available in respect of that Operator (and all other Operators referred to in the Form FR-1G or Form FR-2G, as relevant), following any payment of any claim in respect of such Incident under the insurance policy(ies) referred to in the Form FR-1, FR-1G, Form FR-2 or Form FR-2G, as relevant; and
- (e) in the case of any Operator using Form FR-1G or Form FR-2G, (i) notify the Association promptly in writing as soon as it is no longer part of the same Group as the other Operators referred to in the Form FR-1G or Form FR-2G, as relevant, and procure that evidence of replacement financial responsibility is provided to the Association in accordance with OPOL and these Rules, and (ii) promptly provide to the Association in writing such evidence as the Association may reasonably require in order to verify that such

Operator is in the same Group as the other Operators referred to in the Form FR-1G or Form FR-2G, as relevant.

For these purposes, an Operator is in the same 'Group' as another Operator if it is the subsidiary undertaking or parent undertaking of that Operator, or if both Operators are subsidiary undertakings of the same parent undertaking (and 'subsidiary undertaking' and 'parent undertaking' shall have the meaning given in Part 38 of the UK Companies Act 2006).

(2) Guarantee (Form FR-3 or FR-3G)

Verification of a guarantee (Form FR-3 or FR-3G) from a guarantor acceptable to the Association. At the request of the Association, the Operator shall promptly provide such information and other documents as the Association may reasonably require from time to time regarding the existence, enforceability and validity of such guarantee. In addition, the Operator shall:

- (a)** notify the Association promptly in writing if it becomes aware that such guarantor no longer satisfies the credit or financial strength rating requirement set out in the Form FR-3 or FR-3G;
- (b)** promptly after becoming so aware either (i) procure that such guarantor is replaced with a guarantor which satisfies such credit or financial strength rating requirement or (ii) procure that replacement financial responsibility is effected in accordance with OPOL and these Rules; and
- (c)** promptly provide evidence of the same in writing to the Association by submitting a new Form FR-3 or FR-3G or other evidence of replacement financial responsibility to the Association in accordance with OPOL and these Rules.

(3) Qualification as a Self-Insurer (Form FR-4)

To qualify as a Self-Insurer an Operator must demonstrate financial responsibility by:

- (i) having one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: “A-” or higher from Standard & Poor’s; “A-” or higher from A. M. Best; “A3” or higher from Moody’s; “A” or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association: and
- (ii) submitting verification to the Association of the same in the form of Form FR-4.

At the request of the Association, the Operator shall promptly provide such supporting evidence as the Association may reasonably require from time to time regarding such credit or financial strength rating. In addition, the Operator shall:

- (a) notify the Association promptly in writing if it becomes aware that it no longer satisfies the credit or financial strength rating requirement set out in the Form FR-4;
- (b) promptly after becoming so aware procure that replacement financial responsibility is effected in accordance with OPOL and these Rules; and
- (c) promptly provide evidence of the same in writing to the Association by submitting evidence of replacement financial responsibility to the Association in accordance with OPOL and these Rules.

VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE

ISSUED TO The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Association').

We the undersigned Insurer hereby certify and agree:

(1) that policy number effective from
Time and Date
 and expiring on..... has been issued to.....
Time and Date
(hereinafter referred to as the 'Insured')
 whose address is

 by us, the undersigned Insurer.

Limit: Per Incident US\$..... Aggregate Per Policy Year US\$.....

Deductible: Per Incident US\$.....

Policy applies to all Offshore Facilities (as defined in OPOL) of which the Insured is the Operator (as defined in OPOL);

(2) that the policy covers the Insured's liability for claims for Remedial Measures and/or Pollution Damage arising out of or resulting from an Incident, as those terms are defined in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 as amended from time to time (herein referred to as 'OPOL'), occurring during the period the policy is in effect;

(3) that the coverage afforded by the said policy will not be cancelled until notice in writing has been given to the Insured and to the Association and, furthermore, that such cancellation shall not become effective until after the expiration of 30 days from the date the notice is received by the Association, or until substitute evidence of financial responsibility as required by OPOL has been filed with and accepted by the Association, whichever occurs first;

- (4) that the coverage afforded by the said policy in respect of such liability referred to in (2) above and in respect of the amounts referred to above cannot be eroded by claims in respect of any liability other than a liability referred to in (2) above; and
- (5) that we have one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: “A-” or higher from Standard & Poor’s; “A-” or higher from A.M. Best; “A3” or higher from Moody’s; “A” or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association. If we cease to satisfy such requirement, then we shall as soon as practicable notify the Insured and the Association in writing of the same.

All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Form shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

The issuance of this document does not make the Association an additional insured, nor does it modify in any manner the contract of insurance between the Insured and the Insurer.

Date Name of Insurer:.....

Address By
of Insurer **Authorised signature**
.....

Name
Typed or Printed

Title
Typed or Printed

VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE

ISSUED TO The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Association’).

We the undersigned Insurer hereby certify and agree:

(1) that policy number effective from
Time and Date
and expiring on.....has been issued to
Time and Date

..... whose address is
..... whose address is
..... whose address is
and whose address is

(hereinafter referred to as the ‘Insureds’) by us, the undersigned Insurer.

Limit: Per Incident US\$.....
Aggregate for the Insureds Per Policy Year US\$.....
Deductible: Per Incident US\$.....

Policy applies to all Offshore Facilities (as defined in OPOL) of which the Insureds are the Operator (as defined in OPOL);

(2) that the policy covers the Insureds’ liability for claims for Remedial Measures and/or Pollution Damage arising out of or resulting from an Incident, as those terms are defined in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 as amended from time to time (herein referred to as ‘OPOL’), occurring during the period the policy is in effect;

- (3) that the coverage afforded by the said policy will not be cancelled until notice in writing has been given to the Insureds and to the Association and, furthermore, that such cancellation shall not become effective until after the expiration of 30 days from the date the notice is received by the Association, or until substitute evidence of financial responsibility as required by OPOL has been filed with and accepted by the Association, whichever occurs first;
- (4) that the coverage afforded by the said policy in respect of such liability referred to in (2) above and in respect of the amounts referred to above cannot be eroded by claims in respect of any liability other than a liability referred to in (2) above; and
- (5) that we have one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: "A-" or higher from Standard & Poor's; "A-" or higher from A.M. Best; "A3" or higher from Moody's; "A" or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association. If we cease to satisfy such requirement, then we shall as soon as practicable notify the Insureds and the Association in writing of the same.

All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Form shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

The issuance of this document does not make the Association an additional insured, nor does it modify in any manner the contract of insurance between the Insureds and the Insurer.

Date Name of Insurer:.....

Address By
of Insurer **Authorised signature**
.....

Name
Typed or Printed

Title
Typed or Printed

VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE

ISSUED TO The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Association').

We the undersigned Insurance Broker or Agent hereby certify and agree:

(1) that policy number effective from
Time and Date
 and expiring on has been issued to.....
Time and Date
(hereinafter referred to as the 'Insured'), whose
 address is

 Limit: Per Incident US\$..... Aggregate Per Policy Year US\$.....
 Deductible: Per Incident US\$.....
 Policy applies to all Offshore Facilities (as defined in OPOL) of which the Insured is the
 Operator (as defined in OPOL);

(2) that the policy covers the Insured's liability for claims for Remedial Measures and/or
 Pollution Damage arising out of or resulting from an Incident, as those terms are
 defined in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 as
 amended from time to time (herein referred to as 'OPOL'), occurring during the
 period the policy is in effect;

(3) that the coverage afforded by the said policy will not be cancelled until notice in
 writing has been given to the Insured and to the Association and, furthermore, that
 such cancellation shall not become effective until after the expiration of 30 days from
 the date the notice is received by the Association, or until substitute evidence of
 financial responsibility as required by OPOL has been filed with and accepted by the
 Association, whichever occurs first;

- (4) that the coverage afforded by the said policy in respect of such liability referred to in (2) above and in respect of the amounts referred to above cannot be eroded by claims in respect of any liability other than a liability referred to in (2) above; and
- (5) that the insurers underwriting the policy above each have one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: “A-” or higher from Standard & Poor’s; “A-” or higher from A.M. Best; “A3” or higher from Moody’s; “A” or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association. If any such insurer ceases to satisfy such requirement, then we shall as soon as practicable notify the Insured and the Association in writing of the same.

All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Form shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

The issuance of this document does not make the Association an additional insured, nor does it modify in any manner the contract of insurance between the Insured and any insurer.

Date Name of Broker or Agent

By

Address
of Broker
or Agent
Name
Title

Authorised signature
Typed or Printed
Typed or Printed

VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE

ISSUED TO The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Association').

We the undersigned Insurance Broker or Agent hereby certify and agree:

(1) that policy number effective from Time and Date and expiring on has been issued to Time and Date

..... whose address is
..... whose address is
..... whose address is
and whose address is

(hereinafter referred to as the 'Insureds')

Limit: Per Incident US\$.....
Aggregate for the Insureds Per Policy Year US\$.....
Deductible: Per Incident US\$.....

Policy applies to all Offshore Facilities (as defined in OPOL) of which the Insureds are the Operator (as defined in OPOL);

(2) that the policy covers the Insureds' liability for claims for Remedial Measures and/or Pollution Damage arising out of or resulting from an Incident, as those terms are defined in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 as amended from time to time (herein referred to as 'OPOL'), occurring during the period the policy is in effect;

- (3) that the coverage afforded by the said policy will not be cancelled until notice in writing has been given to the Insureds and to the Association and, furthermore, that such cancellation shall not become effective until after the expiration of 30 days from the date the notice is received by the Association, or until substitute evidence of financial responsibility as required by OPOL has been filed with and accepted by the Association, whichever occurs first;
- (4) that the coverage afforded by the said policy in respect of such liability referred to in (2) above and in respect of the amounts referred to above cannot be eroded by claims in respect of any liability other than a liability referred to in (2) above; and
- (5) that the insurers underwriting the policy above each have one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: "A-" or higher from Standard & Poor's; "A-" or higher from A.M. Best; "A3" or higher from Moody's; "A" or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association. If any such insurer ceases to satisfy such requirement, then we shall as soon as practicable notify the Insureds and the Association in writing of the same.

All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Form shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

The issuance of this document does not make the Association an additional insured, nor does it modify in any manner the contract of insurance between the Insureds and any insurer.

Date	Name of Broker or Agent
	By
Address
of Broker	Authorised signature
or Agent	
	Name
	Typed or Printed
	Title
	Typed or Printed

VERIFICATION OF GUARANTEE

ISSUED TO The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Association').

We the undersigned Guarantor hereby certify and agree:

(1) that a guarantee dated effective from.....

Time and Date

and expiring on.....

Time and Date

has been issued to(hereinafter referred to as the 'Operator') whose address is

.....
.....

by us, the undersigned Guarantor;

(2) that the guarantee is substantially in the form set out in the Schedule to this form and covers the Operator's liability for claims for Remedial Measures and/or Pollution Damage arising out of or resulting from an Incident, as those terms are defined in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 as amended from time to time (herein referred to as 'OPOL'), occurring during the period the guarantee is in effect;

(3) without prejudice to (2) above, that prior to the expiry date above the guarantee will not be cancelled until: (a) the Operator ceases to be a Party (as such that term is defined in OPOL) to OPOL; (b) 30 days after each of the Operator and Association has received notice in writing that the Guarantor has elected to terminate the guarantee; or (c) the date substitute evidence of financial responsibility as required by OPOL has been filed with and accepted by the Association, whichever occurs first;

- (4) that any amendment or change to the guarantee shall not be effected by the Guarantor or the Operator without the Association’s prior written consent;
- (5) that we have one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: “A-” or higher from Standard & Poor’s; “A-” or higher from A.M. Best; “A3” or higher from Moody’s; “A” or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association. If we cease to satisfy such requirement, then we shall as soon as practicable notify the Operator and the Association in writing of the same;
- (6) that the guarantee expressly provides that its terms may be enforced by the Association on behalf of its members from time to time; and
- (7) that we, the Guarantor, if not a company registered in England and Wales, have appointed an agent to receive service of any proceedings on our behalf in England and Wales.

All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Form shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

Date Name of Guarantor:.....

Address of By

Guarantor **Officer of the Guarantor**

.....

Name

Typed or Printed

Title

Typed or Printed

VERIFICATION OF GUARANTEE

ISSUED TO The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Association').

We the undersigned Guarantor hereby certify and agree:

(1) that (a) guarantee(s) dated effective from.....
Time and Date
 and expiring on..... has/have been
 issued to
Time and Date
 whose address is
 whose address is
 whose address is
 and whose address is
 (hereinafter referred to as the 'Operators') by us, the undersigned Guarantor;

(2) that the guarantee(s) is/are substantially in the form set out in the Schedule to this form and covers each Operator's liability for claims for Remedial Measures and/or Pollution Damage arising out of or resulting from an Incident, as those terms are defined in the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 as amended from time to time (herein referred to as 'OPOL'), occurring during the period the guarantee(s) is/are in effect;

(3) without prejudice to (2) above, that prior to the expiry date above the guarantee(s) will not, in respect of each Operator, be cancelled until: (a) the Operator ceases to be a Party (as such that term is defined in OPOL) to OPOL; (b) 30 days after each of the Operator and Association has received notice in writing that the Guarantor has elected to terminate the guarantee; or (c) the date substitute evidence of financial

responsibility as required by OPOL has been filed with and accepted by the Association, whichever occurs first;

- (4) that any amendment or change to the guarantee(s) shall not be effected by the Guarantor or the Operators without the Association's prior written consent;
- (5) that we have one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: "A-" or higher from Standard & Poor's; "A-" or higher from A.M. Best; "A3" or higher from Moody's; "A" or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association. If we cease to satisfy such requirement, then we shall as soon as practicable notify the Operators and the Association in writing of the same;
- (6) that the guarantee(s) expressly provide(s) that its/their terms may be enforced by the Association on behalf of its members from time to time; and
- (7) that we, the Guarantor, if not a company registered in England and Wales, have appointed an agent to receive service of any proceedings on our behalf in England and Wales.

All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Form shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

Date Name of Guarantor:.....

Address of By
Guarantor **Officer of the Guarantor**
.....

Name
Typed or Printed

Title
Typed or Printed

SCHEDULE TO FORM FR-3/FR-3G

THIS DEED OF GUARANTEE dated [●]

IS GRANTED BY:

- (1) [●], (registered in [England] with number [●]) whose registered office is at [●] (the ‘Guarantor’);

IN FAVOUR OF:

- (2) [●], (registered in [England] with number [●]) whose registered office is at [●] (the ‘Operator’);

AND:

- (3) **The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited**, (registered in England with number 01182588) whose registered office is at [●] (the ‘Association’) for and on behalf of its members from time to time;

(the Operator and the Association together referred to in this Deed as the ‘Beneficiaries’).

BACKGROUND

The Operator has entered into an agreement known as the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4th September 1974 (‘OPOL’) and the Guarantor has agreed to assist the Operator in establishing its financial responsibility with respect to the performance of its obligations under OPOL as required by the Association.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 **Definitions**

In this Deed:

Expiry Date means[●];

Guaranteed Obligations means all money and liabilities now or hereafter due, owing or incurred by the Operator in respect of claims for Remedial Measures and/or Pollution Damage arising from an Incident occurring during the period the guarantee is in force, as each of those terms are defined in OPOL;

Insolvency Event means in relation to any Party:

- (a) any resolution being passed or order being made for the winding-up, dissolution, administration or reorganisation of such Party;
- (b) any composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement being made with any of its creditors;
- (c) the appointment of any liquidator, administrator, receiver, administrative receiver, compulsory manager or other similar office in respect of the Party or any of its assets; or
- (d) any analogous procedure or step being taken in any jurisdiction;

OPOL has the meaning given to that term in the background recitals above;

Party means a party to this Deed and includes each of the Beneficiaries; and

Tax Deduction means a deduction or withholding for or on account of tax from a payment under this Deed.

1.2 Interpretation

- (a) Unless otherwise defined in this Deed or the context otherwise requires, terms defined in, or whose interpretation is provided for in, OPOL shall have the same meaning when used in this Deed.
- (b) Unless a contrary indication appears, a reference in this Deed to:
 - (i) the Association, any other Party or any other person shall be construed so as to include, where relevant, its successors in title, permitted assigns and permitted transferees;
 - (ii) clauses are references to clauses of this Deed;
 - (iii) OPOL or any other agreement or instrument is a reference to OPOL or other document as amended, novated, supplemented or restated (however fundamentally) or replaced from time to time; and
 - (iv) a provision of law is a reference to a provision of any treaty, legislation, regulation, decree, order or by-law and any secondary legislation enacted under a power given by that provision, as amended, applied or re-enacted or replaced whether before or after the date of this Deed.
- (c) Clause and schedule headings are for ease of reference only.
- (d) Words importing the plural shall include the singular and vice versa.

1.3 Third party rights

- (a) Unless expressly provided to the contrary in this Deed a person who is not a Party has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed.

- (b) No amendment or change shall be made to this Deed by the Guarantor or the Operator without the prior written consent of the Association.
- (c) The consent of any person who is not a Party is not required to rescind or vary this Deed.

1.4 Deed

This Deed is intended to take effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that the Guarantor may only execute this Deed under hand.

2 Guarantee and Indemnity

2.1 Guarantee and indemnity

Subject to clause 2.6, the Guarantor irrevocably and unconditionally:

- (a) guarantees to each of the Beneficiaries the punctual performance by the Operator of the Guaranteed Obligations;
- (b) undertakes to the Operator to make payment of the Guaranteed Obligations to or on behalf of the Operator immediately upon written demand for the payment of Guaranteed Obligations from the Operator;
- (c) undertakes to the Association that whenever the Operator does not pay the Guaranteed Obligations when due under OPOL the Guarantor shall immediately on written demand from the Association pay the amount of such Guaranteed Obligations to or at the direction of the Association as if it was the principal obligor; and
- (d) agrees with each Beneficiary that if, for any reason, any amount claimed by any Beneficiary under this clause 2 is not recoverable on the basis of a guarantee, it will be liable as a principal debtor and primary obligor to

indemnify the Beneficiaries against any cost, loss or liability it incurs as a result of not paying such amount on the date when it was due. The amount payable by a Guarantor under this indemnity will not exceed the amount it would have had to pay under this clause 2 if the amount claimed had been recoverable on the basis of a guarantee.

2.2 Continuing guarantee

This Deed is a continuing guarantee and will extend to the ultimate balance of the Guaranteed Obligations, regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part.

2.3 Reinstatement

If any discharge, release or arrangement is made by any Beneficiary in whole or in part on the faith of any payment, security or other disposition which is avoided or must be restored in insolvency, liquidation, administration or otherwise, without limitation, then the liability of the Guarantor under this clause 2 will continue or be reinstated as if the discharge, release or arrangement had not occurred.

2.4 Waiver of defences

The obligations of the Guarantor under this Deed will not be affected by an act, omission, matter or thing which, but for this clause, would reduce, release or prejudice any of its obligations under this Deed (without limitation and whether or not known to it or to any Beneficiary) including:

- (a) any release, time, waiver or consent granted to, or composition with, any person;
- (b) the taking, variation, compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or refusal or neglect to perfect, take up or enforce, any rights against, or security over the assets of any person or any non-presentation or non-

observance of any formality or other requirement in respect of any instrument or any failure to realise the full value of any security;

- (c) any incapacity or lack of power, authority or legal personality of or dissolution or change in the members or status of the Operator, the Guarantor or any other person;
- (d) any amendment (however fundamental) or replacement of this Deed, OPOL or any other agreement or security;
- (e) any unenforceability, illegality or invalidity of any obligation of any person under this Deed, OPOL or any other document; or
- (f) any insolvency or similar proceedings.

2.5 Guarantor intent

Without prejudice to the generality of clause 2.4 the Guarantor expressly confirms that it intends that the guarantee set out in this Deed shall extend from time to time to any (however fundamental) variation, increase, extension or addition of or to any of OPOL and/or the Guaranteed Obligations.

2.6 Recourse

- (a) The Guarantor shall not be obliged to make payment to or at the direction of the Association of Guaranteed Obligations demanded by the Association under clause 2.1 to the extent that such demand relates to Guaranteed Obligations that the Guarantor has already paid to the Operator.
- (b) The Association shall not make demand on the Guarantor pursuant to clause 2.1 unless:

- (i) the Association believes, in its reasonable opinion, that demand must be made on the Guarantor urgently in order to preserve the Association's rights under this Deed;
 - (ii) an Insolvency Event has occurred in respect of the Operator or the Guarantor; or
 - (iii) the Operator has failed to meet its obligations under clause IV of OPOL.
- (c) The Operator may make demand on the Guarantor for payment of the Guaranteed Obligations at any time following an Incident.

2.7 Deferral of Guarantor's rights

Until all the Guaranteed Obligations have been irrevocably paid in full and unless the Association otherwise directs, the Guarantor will not exercise any rights which it may have by reason of performance by it of its obligations under OPOL or by reason of any amount being payable, or liability arising, under this clause 2:

- (a) to be indemnified by the Operator;
- (b) to bring legal or other proceedings for an order requiring the Operator to make any payment, or perform any obligation, in respect of which any Guarantor has given a guarantee, undertaking or indemnity under clause 2.1 (Guarantee and Indemnity);
- (c) to exercise any right of set-off against the Operator; and/or
- (d) to claim or prove as a creditor of the Operator in competition with the Association.

If the Guarantor receives any benefit, payment or distribution in relation to such rights it shall hold that benefit, payment or distribution to the extent necessary to

enable all the Guaranteed Obligations to be paid to the Beneficiaries in full on trust for the Beneficiaries and shall promptly pay or transfer the same to the Beneficiaries for application towards the Guaranteed Obligations.

2.8 Additional security

This Deed is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any other guarantee or security now or subsequently held by any of the Beneficiaries.

3 Representations

The Guarantor represents and warrants to each of the Beneficiaries that:

- (a) it is duly constituted and validly existing under the law of its jurisdiction of constitution;
- (b) it has the power to own its assets and carry on its business as it is being conducted;
- (c) the obligations expressed to be assumed by it in this Deed are legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations;
- (d) the entry into and performance by it of, and the transactions contemplated by, this Deed do not and will not conflict with:
 - (i) any law or regulation, or judicial or official order, applicable to it;
 - (ii) its constitutional documents; or
 - (iii) any agreement or instrument binding upon it or any of its assets;
- (e) it is not in default under any agreement to which it is a party to an extent or in a manner which might have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations under this Deed;

- (f) it has the power to enter into, perform and deliver, and has taken all necessary action to authorise its entry into, performance and delivery of, this Deed and the transactions contemplated by this Deed;
- (g) no limit on its powers will be exceeded as a result of the giving of the guarantee and indemnity contemplated by this Deed;
- (h) all authorisations required or desirable:
 - (i) to enable it lawfully to enter into, exercise its rights and comply with its obligations in this Deed; and
 - (ii) to make this Deed admissible in evidence in its jurisdiction of incorporation,

have been obtained or effected and are in full force and effect; and

- (i) no Insolvency Event has occurred and is continuing in respect of it;
- (j) the choice of English law as the governing law of this Deed will be recognised and enforced in its jurisdiction of constitution;
- (k) any judgment obtained in England in relation to this Deed will be recognised and enforced in its jurisdiction of constitution;
- (l) it is not required under the law of its jurisdiction of constitution to make any deduction for or on account of tax from any payment it may make under this Deed;
- (m) under the law of its jurisdiction of constitution it is not necessary that this Deed be filed, recorded or enrolled with any court or other authority in that jurisdiction or that any stamp, registration or similar tax be paid on or in relation to this Deed or the transactions contemplated by this Deed; and

(n) it has one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: “A-” or higher from Standard & Poor’s; “A-” or higher from A. M. Best; “A3” or higher from Moody’s; “A” or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association; and if it ceases to satisfy such requirement, it shall promptly notify the Operator and the Association of the same.

4 Payment Mechanics

4.1 All payments by the Guarantor under this Deed shall be made for value on the due date at the time and in the currency in which the Guaranteed Obligations are due and payable.

4.2 Payment shall be made to such account which the relevant Beneficiary specifies.

4.3 All payments to be made by the Guarantor under this Deed shall be calculated and be made without (and free and clear of any deduction for) set-off or counterclaim.

5 Tax gross-up

5.1 The Guarantor shall make all payments to be made by it under this Deed without any Tax Deduction, unless a Tax Deduction is required by law.

5.2 If a Tax Deduction is required by law to be made by the Guarantor, the amount of the payment due from the Guarantor shall be increased to an amount which (after making any Tax Deduction) leaves an amount equal to the payment which would have been due if no Tax Deduction had been required.

6 Currency clauses

If a payment is made to a Beneficiary under this Deed in a currency (“Payment Currency”) other than the currency in which it is expressed to be payable (“Contractual Currency”), such Beneficiary may convert that payment into the Contractual Currency

at the rate at which it (acting reasonably and in good faith) is able to purchase the Contractual Currency with the Payment Currency on or around the date of receipt of the payment and to the extent that the converted amount of the payment falls short of the amount due and payable the Guarantor will remain liable for such shortfall and such shortfall shall form part of the Guaranteed Obligations.

7 Costs and expenses

The Guarantor shall pay to the relevant Beneficiary the amount of all costs and expenses (including legal fees, stamp duties and any value added tax) incurred by such Beneficiary in connection with the enforcement of, or preservation of, any rights under, this Deed on a full indemnity basis.

8 Partial invalidity

If, at any time, any provision of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction will in any way be affected or impaired.

9 Remedies and waivers

No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of a Beneficiary, any right or remedy under this Deed shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

10 Notices

10.1 All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Deed shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

10.2 All demands and notices to be given to the Guarantor in connection with this Deed shall be given in writing to the Guarantor at
..... marked for the attention of.....

10.3 All demands and notices to be given to the Operator in connection with this guarantee shall be given in writing to the Operator at
..... marked for the attention of.....

11 English language

Any notice or other document given or provided under or in connection with this Deed must be in English.

12 Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

13 Termination

13.1 The Guarantor's liability under the guarantee in clause 2 shall attach only in respect of Incidents occurring during the period the guarantee is in force. In no event shall the Guarantor's liability under the guarantee in clause 2 exceed the amount of Operator's liability in respect of the Guaranteed Obligations under OPOL.

13.2 This Deed shall terminate at 2400 hours G.M.T. on the earliest of the following dates:

- (a) the Expiry Date;
- (b) the date on which Operator ceases to be a Party, as that term is defined in OPOL, to OPOL;

(c) the date 30 days after receipt by the Association of written notice that Guarantor has elected to terminate this Deed; or

(d) the date substitute evidence of financial responsibility has been accepted by the Association,

provided, however, that if Guaranteed Obligations exist or subsequently arise as a result of Incidents occurring during the period this Deed is in force, then this Deed shall not terminate with respect to such Guaranteed Obligations until they are discharged.

14 Governing law and jurisdiction

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law. The courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed.

15 Service of process

[Note: to be included if Guarantor is not an English company] [Guarantor irrevocably appoints [●] of [●] as its agent to receive on its behalf in England and Wales service of any proceedings. Such service shall be deemed completed on delivery to such agent (whether or not it is forwarded to and received by Guarantor) and shall be valid until such time as the Operator has received prior written notice from Guarantor that such agent has ceased to act as agent. If for any reason such agent ceases to be able to act as agent or no longer has an address in England or Wales, Guarantor shall forthwith appoint a substitute acceptable to the Operator and deliver to the Operator the new agent's name, and address within England and Wales.]

THIS DEED has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed and shall be effective from _____ hours G.M.T on that date.

THE GUARANTOR

Executed as a deed by [●])
[acting by two directors, by a director and) Director
its secretary or by a director whose)
execution of this Deed has been witnessed])
) Director/Secretary

VERIFICATION OF SELF-INSURANCE

ISSUED TO The Offshore Pollution Liability Association Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Association').

We, the undersigned Operator hereby certify that we have entered into the agreement known as the Offshore Pollution Liability Agreement dated 4 September 1974, as amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as 'OPOL') and that we have elected to establish financial responsibility to fulfill our obligations under Clause IV of OPOL by self-insurance:

Accordingly, we, the undersigned Operator hereby represent and agree:

- (1) that we shall, pursuant to the obligations set out in OPOL, meet claims for Remedial Measures and/or Pollution Damage arising out of or resulting from an Incident, as those terms are defined in OPOL;
- (2) that we have one or more of the following credit or financial strength ratings: "A-" or higher from Standard & Poor's; "A-" or higher from A.M. Best; "A3" or higher from Moody's; "A" or higher from Fitch; and/or the equivalent from another internationally recognised credit rating agency acceptable to the Association;
- (3) that we shall, at the request of the Association, promptly provide such supporting evidence as the Association may reasonably require from time to time regarding such credit or financial strength rating; and
- (4) that we shall:
 - (a) notify the Association promptly in writing if we become aware that we no longer satisfy such credit or financial strength rating requirement;

- (b) promptly after becoming so aware procure that replacement financial responsibility is effected in accordance with OPOL and these Rules; and
- (c) promptly provide evidence of the same in writing to the Association by submitting evidence of replacement financial responsibility to the Association in accordance with OPOL and these Rules.

All notices to be given to the Association in connection with this Form shall be sent by email (as a pdf, tif or similar uneditable attachment) to admin@opol.org.uk.

Date Name of Operator:.....

Address of By
 Operator **Officer of the Operator**

Name
Typed or Printed

Title
Typed or Printed